

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/17/2023 3:44 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101547-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 55882-3-II

IN RE THE DISSOLUTION OF APOGEE CAPITAL LLC

CINDI A. EDWARDS,
Respondent,

v.

SCOTT J. EDWARDS,
Petitioner.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Neil A. Dial, WSBA No. 29599
Attorneys for Respondent
Cindi A. Edwards

EISENHOWER CARLSON PLLC
909 A Street, Suite 600
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone: (253) 572-4500
E-Mail: NDial@Eisenhowerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Background Facts.....	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Court of Appeals’ Holding that Judicial Dissolution of Apogee was Outside of the Operating Agreement’s Arbitration Clause does not Conflict with Binding Precedent.	10
1. The Opinion is Not Inconsistent with <u>Berman v. Tierra Real Estate Group, LLC</u>	10
2. The Opinion is Also Not Inconsistent with <u>Verbeek Props., LLC v. GreenCo Envntl., Inc.</u> ..	15
B. Revision of the Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of RCW 7.60.025(1) is Unnecessary.....	17
C. The Opinion and the Underlying Disputes do not Implicate Issues of “Substantial Public Interest.”	26
V. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u><i>Berman v. Tierra Real Estate Group, LLC</i></u> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 387, 515 P.3d 1004 (2022).....	passim
<u><i>Bero v. Name Intelligence, Inc.</i></u> , 195 Wn. App. 170, 381 P.3d 71 (2016).....	12, 20, 21
<u><i>Chengdu Gaishi Electronics, Ltd. v. G.A.E.M.S., Inc.</i></u> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 617, 454 P.3d 891 (2019).....	21
<u><i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i></u> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	20
<u><i>GMAC v. Everett Chevrolet, Inc.</i></u> , 179 Wn. App. 126, 317 P.3d 1074 (2014).....	14
<u><i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass’n v. Burton Landscape Grp., Inc.</i></u> , 148 Wn. App. 400, 200 P.3d 254 (2009).....	13
<u><i>JC Aviation Investments, LLC v. Hytech Power, LLC</i></u> , Case No. 81539-3-I, 16 Wn. App. 2d 1051, 2021 WL 778043 (Mar. 1, 2021)	15, 27
<u><i>King County Dep’t of Comm. & Human Servs. v. Nw Defenders Ass’n</i></u> , 118 Wn. App. 117, 75 P.3d 583 (2003).....	21
<u><i>Mony Life Ins. Co. v. Cissne Family L.L.C.</i></u> , 135 Wn. App. 948, 148 P.3d 1065 (2006).....	25, 26
<u><i>Verbeek Props., LLC v. GreenCo Envtl., Inc.</i></u> , 159 Wn. App. 82, 246 P.3d 205 (2010).....	10, 15, 16

Statutes

RCW 25.15.018(3)(k) 16

RCW 25.15.038(2)(a)..... 8

RCW 25.15.038(2)(b) 8

RCW 25.15.038(2)(c)..... 8

RCW 25.15.121 8

RCW 25.15.265 12

RCW 25.15.274..... 15

RCW 7.04A.210(3) 15

RCW 7.24.010 15, 16

RCW 7.60.005(10) 17

RCW 7.60.025(1) passim

RCW 7.60.025(1)(a)-(nn)..... 19

RCW 7.60.025(1)(b)(ii)..... 18

RCW 7.60.025(1)(i),(t), (u) and (nn) 5, 22

RCW 7.60.025(1)(u) and (nn)..... 20, 23

RCW 7.60.055(1) 17

RCW 7.60.160..... 7

Rules

General Rule 14.1..... 21

GR 14.1(a)..... 22

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2) and (4)..... 9

RAP 13.4(b)..... passim

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2) 26

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 26

RAP 18.17(c)(10)..... 28
